ePULSAR WWW.PULSAR-NV.COM GPULSAR

DIGISIGHT LRF

N850 N8 70

I NS T R U C T I 0 N S

ENGLISH / FRANCAIS / DEUTSCH / ESPANOL / ITALIANO / PYCCKWUIA



Class 1 Laser Product

Caution - use of controls or adjustments or performance
of procedures other than those specified herein may
resultin hazardous radiation exposure.

Attention - I'emploi de commandes, réglages ou
performances de procédure autres que ceux spécifiés
dans ce manuel peut entrainer une exposition a des
rayonnements dangereux.

Vorsicht — wenn andere als die hier angegebenen
Bedienungs- oder Justiereinrichtungen benutzt oder
andere Verfahrensweisen ausgefiihrt werden, kann dies
zu geféhrlicher Strahlungsexposition fiihren.

Atencion! La utilizacion de controles, ajustes o
parametros de procedimiento distintos de los aqui
indicados puede provocar una exposicion a radiaciones
peligrosas.

Attenzione —in caso di utilizzo di dispositivi di comando o
di regolazione di natura diversa da quelli riportati in
questa sede oppure qualora si seguano procedure
diverse vi é il pericolo di provocare un’esposizione alle
radiazioni particolarmente pericolosa.
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SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL

SKU#

Optical characteristics

Generation

Optical magnification, x

Magnification with 2x digital zoom, x
Objective lens

Field of view (at 100m), angular degree / m
Field of view (at 100m),

with 2x digital zoom, angular degree / m
Eye relief, mm

Exit pupil, mm

Resolution, lines/mm

Max. detection range, m/y*

Eyepiece adjustment, diopter

Close-up range, m

Click value, mm at 100 m (H/V)

Click range, mm@100m (H/V)

Sensor

Sensor type

Signal format

Sensor size

Display

Type

Resolution, pixel

Built-in laser IR Illuminator

Wavelength, nm

Equivalent power (degrees), mW

Safety class for laser equipment

according to IEC 60825-1:2014
Operational characteristics

Operating voltage/Batteries, V

External power supply / consumed power
Operating temperature

Operating time on single battery pack (IR offfon), hour
Operating time on EPS3/EPS5 battery pack, hour
Operational frequency

Remote control operating voltage/Battery, V
Remote control operating time on a single battery
Max. recoil power on rifled weapon, Joules
Max. recoil power on smooth bore weapon, caliber
Dimensions, mm / inch

Weight (with/without batteries), kg // 0z
Characteristics of rangefinder

Max. measuring range, m

Measurement accuracy, m

* Max. detection range of an object measuring 1.7x0.5 m in natural night conditions (0.05 lux, quarter moon).

Digisight LRF N850
76331

Digital

45

9

50 mm f1.0
5/87

25143

67

6

55

600/ 656
+4

55

1313

1040 /1300

CCD
CCIR
113"

OLED
640x480

780
125 (75-100-125)
1

Digisight LRF N870
76332

Digital

45

9

50 mm f1.0
5/87

25143

67

6

55
4501492
+4

55

1313
1040/ 1300

CCD
CCIR
1/3"

OLED
640x480

915
125 (75-100-125)
1

4-6.3 (4xAA) 4-6.3 (4xAA)

DC9-15V/3W DC 9-15V/3W
-25 °C...+50 °C/-13 °F...122 °F

4/2.5-3.5" 4/25-3*

9/20 9/20

24 GHz 24 GHz

3/CR2032 3/CR2032

Two years Two years

6000 6000

12 12
340x112x94 / 13.4x4.4x3.7

1.1/11//38.8/35.3

400
+1

** Operation in power saving mode (video output disabled).

1.1/1//38.8/353

400
+1

@® PACKAGE CONTENTS

Digisight LRF N850/N870

Wireless remote control

Mount (with screws and hex-nut wrench
Carrying case

Video cable

User manual

Lens cleaning cloth

Warranty card

)***

*** Mount may not be included for certain orders.
For improvement purposes, design of this product is subject to change.

FEATURES

Optics
Fast Aperture Lens 50 mm 1.0
Long Eye Relief (67 mm)
Accurate Internal Focus Adjustment
4.5x optical magnification

Rangefinder
Measuring range up to 400m
Measuring accuracy £1m

Reticles
Wide choice of selectable reticles in riflescope’s memory
Four colour variations of the reticles

Electronics
Quality OLED display (640x480 Pixel)
Smooth digital zoom (1x to 2x with 0.1x increment)
Highly sensitive CCD Array
Weapon tilt and angle of elevation indicators
Signal Processing Program Sum Light™
One Shot Zeroing and with FREEZE function
Resistant to bright light exposure
On-screen indication of hot functions
True distance measuring
Automatic shutoff
Memorization of zero-in parameters for three types of weapon or distances
Memorization of brightness and contrast user settings

Extra functions
Built-in laser IR llluminator with adjustable power
Wireless remote control
Wide range of image brightness and contrast adjustment
Operation at low temperatures (up to -25 °C)
Low battery indicator
Interchangeable mounts
Built-in clock
External power supply
Video output for video recording
Video output disable for optimized energy consumption



® COMPONENTS AND CONTROLS

Objective lens

Lens cap

Five-position selector switch (OFF-ON-IR +IR :IR )
Eyepiece adjustment ring.

Weaver rail.

Additional Weaver rail

Controller

Functional programmable button (default function - SumLight™)
Video output

“Power” jack connection to external power supply
Lens focus knob.

Built-in Laser IR llluminator

Built-in rangefinder

Distance measuring button

Battery compartment

16 Mount

Wireless remote control:

17 “ON” button

18 “IR” button

19 Rangefinder ON-OFF / Distance measuring button
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® MENU/STATUS BAR ICONS

Rl Directions of reticle movements

3% Reticle's X and Y coordinates

@ Mode “Automatic contrast”

S Function “SumLight™”

fol) Brightness and contrast setup

00:00 AM Clock

(| Low battery indicator

® Clock setup

x1.1 Smooth digital zoom (up to 2x)
IR-IR:IR: IR llluminator power level

-& Indication for external power supply
< One shot zeroing

5 Activation of wireless remote control
|:| Limiting frame

X Auxiliary cross

= PAL/NTSC video output signal selection / disable
+ Reticle selection

[©) Weapon selection

Please refer to section 12 “Main menu” for other icons.




® DESCRIPTION

The Digisight LRF N850/N870 riflescope is designed for observation and
shooting in twilight or nighttime. In complete darkness (no stars or the Moon) use
of the built-in IR (or laser) llluminator with 780nm wavelength (visible range) or
915nm wavelength (invisible range) is highly recommended. The riflescope is
equipped with a built-in multifunctional rangefinder with a working measuring
range of 400 metres. Your riflescope is a versatile device designed for a wide
range of professional and amateur applications such as hunting, sports
shooting, night video recording and observation.

GUIDELINES FOROPERATION

The riflescope has been designed for long-term use. To ensure long
performance, please adhere to the following:

Before use make sure that you have installed and fixed the mount according
to the instructions of the section “Installation of mount” (section 9 “Operation”).

Store with the lens cap onin the carrying case.

Switch off the scope after use.

Theriflescope cannot be submerged in water.

Attempts to disassemble or repair the scope will void the warranty!

Clean the scope's optical surfaces only if necessary, and use caution. First,
remove (by blowing with a blower brush or canned air) any dust or sand particles.
Then proceed to clean by using cameral/lens cleaning equipment approved for
use with multicoated lenses. Do not pour the solution directly onto the lens!

The riflescope can be used in various operating temperatures. However, if it
has been brought indoors from cold temperatures, do not turn it on for 3 to 4
hours. This will prevent external optical surfaces from fogging.

If the scope is unable to mount onto the rifle securely, or you have doubts
about the mounting system, see a qualified gunsmith. Using the weapon with a
poorly mounted scope can lead to inaccurate target shooting!

To ensure reliable performance, it is recommended to carry out regular
technical inspections of the unit.

Do not leave batteries in the unit if it is not going to be used for an extended
period.

Batteries shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

INSTALLATION OF BATTERIES

Unscrew and remove the battery cover from the battery compartment (15).

Install four AA batteries according to the marking on the battery compartment cap.

Replace and screw back the battery cover tightly.

Battery charge level is displayed on the status bar ({Em).

In case of complete battery discharge, a red icon T_Tis flashing on the status
barand in the centre of the display.
Note: to ensure long and reliable operation it is recommended that you use
quality rechargeable batteries with a capacity of at least 2500 mAh. Please do
not use batteries of different types or batteries with various charge levels.

® EXTERNAL POWERSUPPLY

The riflescope can be powered with an external DC power supply (2.1mm pin)
with stabilized voltage ranging from 9V to 15V (max. consumption power 3W) or
a 12V vehicle socket.

External power supply (AC/DC) is to be connected to “Power” (10) jack
located on the right side of the riflescope.

Note: central pin of the power supply that you connect to the “power” jack of the
riflescope, must have marking “+”. The power supply may have marking--©-+.

Connection of an external power supply (icon -@& on the status bar)
automatically cuts off power supply from batteries.

External power supply DOES NOT charge the batteries in the riflescope!
Attention! We suggest that you use battery packs EPS3 or EPS5 ensuring from
9to 20 hours of continuous operation.

OPERATION

Installation of mount

Before using the riflescope you need to install the mount.

The riflescope can be used with various mount types such as Weaver, Euro-
prism, Los, MAK adapter etc. that allow the scope to be installed on different
types of rifles.

The mounting holes in the base of the riflescope enable the mount to be
installed in one of the multiple positions. The choice of the mounting position
helps the user to ensure the correct eye relief depending on the rifle type.

Attach the mount to the base of the riflescope using a hex-nut wrench and
screws (see installation scheme on page 5).

Install the scope on the rifle and check if the position is suitable for you

If you are happy with its position, remove the scope, unscrew the screws
halfway, apply some thread sealant onto the thread of the screws and tighten
them fully (do not overtighten). Let the sealant dry for a while.

Theriflescope is ready to be installed on arifle and to be zeroed.

After first installation of your riflescope on a rifle, please follow instructions in
the section “Zeroing”

Note: Please check that your riflescope is duly zeroed after changing a mount.

Starting the scope and image setup

Install the batteries according to the instructions in Section 7 “Installation of
batteries” or connect an external power supply.

Openthe lens cap (2).

Turn on the riflescope turning the selector switch (3) to the “ON” position —
within a couple of seconds the display will light up.

Adjust the sharpness of onscreen symbols with the eyepiece adjustment
ring (4). After this adjustment no further dioptre adjustment should be required,
regardless of distance or other factors.

To adjust the display brightness, rotate the controller (7). Brightness level
from 0 to 20 is shown next to the icon ¥ in the upper part of the display and then
on the status bar.

Press the controller (7) to switch to display contrast setup mode. Contrast
level from 0 to 20 is shown next to the icon @ in the upper part of the display and
then on the status bar.



e You can select reticle color among one of the four options in menu M1 (section
12 “Main menu”):

e Choose astill object that is, forinstance, 100 metres away.

e Rotate the lens focus knob (11) to achieve best possible image sharpness. To
quickly adjust for a target 100m away, set the lens focus knob opposite mark
“100” on the lens focus knob.

Warning! Focusing range may vary depending on the illuminance level in the
daytime mark “100 m” on the lens focus knob equates to around 10 metres.

e To activate smooth digital zoom (with 0.1 increments), press shortly the
controller three times and rotate it. Icon x1.0 appears in the right upper part of the
display. Rotate the controller (7) to adjust zoom from 1.0x to 2.0x (with 0.1x
increment).

Note. The controller memorizes the last used function (brightness/contrast
setting or 2x digital zoom).

e In low light conditions or in complete darkness turn on the built-in laser IR
llluminator (12). The IR llluminator has three power degrees — choose the
required one by turning the selector switch (3) to one of the three positions
IR-IR: IR:.

e When finished, turn off the riflescope by turning the selector switch (3) to the
“OFF” position.

e Closethelenscap(2).

ZEROING

The riflescope features two zeroing methods - “one shot” zeroing and using
FREEZE function (see page 12).

Zeroing should be done at operating temperatures, by following the order of
these steps:

One shot zeroing

e Mounttherifle with the riflescope installed on abench rest.

e Setatargetatadistance of about 100m.

o Adjusttheriflescope according to the instructions of Section 9 “OPERATION”.
e Aimthe firearm at the target using the mechanical sight.

e Take a shot. If the point of impact does not match the aiming point, press the
controller button (7) to enter menu M2 and rotate the controller to select option
“Zeroing” marked with < icon.

e Red auxiliary cross X (C) appears in the centre of display. On the right of the
icon appear horizontal arrows and coordinated of the auxiliary cross < «» .

e Holding the reticle in the aiming point, by rotating the controller (7) move the
auxiliary cross (C) horizontally or vertically relative to the reticle until the auxiliary
cross matches the point of impact (P) (see pic.).

e To switch between movement direction push shortly the controller button (7)
to hear a click. Vertical lines appear next to the icon#
X=00

Note: the auxiliary cross moves only within the
limiting frame (see pic.) that defines its travel range:
80 clicks horizontally (+40/-40) and 100 clicks
vertically (+50/-50).

e Exit submenu “Zeroing” with a long press of the
controller button. Message OK confirms successful
operation. The reticle will now move to the point of
impact.

Attention! Do not turn off the riflescope before zeroing settings are saved,
otherwise your settings will be lost.

Take another shot - the point ofimpact should now match the aiming point.
Theriflescope should now be zeroed-in for the specified distance.
Note: zeroing parameters (coordinates X; Y) are saved in the riflescope’s
memory as number 1 in the menu option “Weapon choice”. If you want to zero in
the riflescope using another weapon or another distance, select option 2 or 3
(details in the menu option “Weapon choice” section 12) and do the zeroing.

BUILT-INRANGEFINDER

The riflescope is equipped with a built-in rangefinder (13), allowing you to
measure distance to objects up to 400m away.
How the rangefinder works:

Turn on the riflescope, adjustimage according to section 9, press the distance
measuring button (14) or Rangefinder ON-OFF/Distance measuring button (19)
on the wireless control — rangefinding indicator appears (and aiming reticle
disappears), point the indicator at an object and press button (14).

In the top right corner of the display you will see distance in metres (or yards —
depending on settings).

Note: if the rangefinder is idle longer than for three seconds, it turns off
automatically and aiming reticle appears.

To measure distance in scanning mode, hold down button (14) or rangefinder
ON-OFF/Distance measuring button (19) longer than for two seconds.

Measurement readings will be changing in real time as you point the riflescope
at different objects. In top right corner message SCAN appears. To exit scanning
mode, press button (14) or (19) again.

In case of unsuccessful measurement dashes will appear on the screen.

The rangefinder has several functions, please read detailed description in menu
M3 (see Section 12).

Peculiarities of operation

Accuracy of measurement and maximum range depend on the reflection ratio
of the target surface, the angle at which the emitting beam falls on the target
surface and environmental conditions. Reflectivity is also affected by surface
texture, colour, size and shape of the target. A shiny or brightly coloured surface
is normally more reflective than a dark surface.

Measuring range to a small sized target is more difficult than to a large sized
target.

Accuracy of measurement can also be affected by light conditions, fog, haze,
rain, snow etc. Ranging performance can degrade in bright conditions or when
ranging towards the sun.

When measuring range to a small-sized target located more than 300 meters
away, it is recommended that you put your elbow against a solid surface. This is
due to possible hand tremors and difficulty in hitting the target with the beam at a
longer distance.

MAIN MENU

Operating the menu

Hold down the controller button (7) — entering the menu.

Rotating the controller —menu navigation.

Short press of controller button — entering the menu and confirming settings
selection

Long press of controller button — exiting the submenu and menu (depending



on actual position).
Automatic exiting the menu takes place after more than 10 seconds of
inactivity (no navigation).

Status bar
Status bar in the bottom part of the display shows information as follows:
Number of weapon choice (1,2,3):©
Digital zoom (from 1.1x to 2.0x with 0.1x increment): x2.0
Automatic shutoffis on: Aut®
IR llluminator is on (with power level 1;2;3): IR}
“SumLight™” function on/off: S
“Automatic contrast” function on/off: @
Running time: 00:00 Am
Battery charge level or connected external battery: (Em

G1 x20 Autd IRE S © 00:00 AM L]

Theriflescope has three menus:

M1 —menu 1 (main menu);

M2 —menu 2 (additional menu);

M3 —menu 3 (rangefinder menu).

Active menu is highlighted with a frame M| To switch to another menu, rotate the
controller and move the cursor (the frame will be flashing), press controller
button (7).

Menu M1 (main menu) includes:
“Sum Light™” ON/OFF S @M M

“Automatic contrast” ON/OFF @ 3 on att

Weapon selection (1;2;3) 0 o

Selection of preloaded reticle -- % e —
Reticle colour selection < H

Weapon tilt indicator ON/OFF —x—
Brightness control of menu icons
Brightness control of reticle dot -

Menu M2 (additional menu) includes:
One shot zeroing ¢

My [ M.
“Freeze” zeroing %k 'S
Selection/disable of video output signal & b
Clock setup 00:00 AM 3 SEdel
Remote control activation iy
Automatic shutoff ON/OFF Aut® ra Te

Assignment of the functional button (8) -
“SumLight™”, “Automatic contrast”, “Reticle

"o«

colour selection”, “2x Digital Zoom” ma_

Menu M3 (rangefinder menu) includes:

“THD” function (selection of true M M [
horizontal distance) THD T 6% G

Choice of rangefinding indicator 7. 2

“AoE” function (angle of elevation S~ e
measurement) AoE 2

Switching between units of measurement
(metres/yards)

Return to default settings C

DESCRIPTION OF MENU OPTIONS

Menu M1 options
“SumLight™” function
SumLight™ function substantially increases sensitivity of the CCD array thus
enabling observation in low light without using the IR llluminator. When using the
unit at a sufficient level of night illumination, the Sum Light™ function can be
deactivated manually using the menu or the functional button (8).

Rotate the controller (7) to select “On” or “Off”. Short press of the controller
button confirms choice.

Icon “SumLight™” (on or off) is shown on the status bar.
Attention! Please note that higher sensitivity causes an increased noise level in
the picture, lower frame rate; image slows down, if the riflescope is rapidly
moved from one side to the other, the picture may be blurred for a moment.
Neither of these effects is a flaw of the unit. After the SumLight™ Signal
Processing Program is activated, light dots (pixels) may appear in the field of
view which is explained by operation peculiarities of this function. This is not a
defect either.

“Automatic contrast” function
Rotate the controller (7) to select “On” or “Off".
Short press of the controller button confirms choice.
Icon “SumLight™” (on or off) is shown on the status bar.

Weapon selection (1,2,3)
This menu option allows selection of three variants of zeroing parameters for
various types of weapons or for various distances. Also this option allows you to
save three types of reticle for each weapon.

To select option, press controller button and select number out of the list

(1;2;3).

Confirm your choice by a short press of the controller button.

Number of the selected variant of the weapon to use is shown in the status bar
in the lower portion of the display.
Note: Originally the reticle for all the three variants is located in the display
centre (coordinates X=0;Y=0). Further on, each type of weapon (distance)
requires individual zeroing.

Selection of preloaded reticle
This menu option allows selection of one of the 13 preloaded reticles. Menu
option shows number of the reticle.

To select option, press controller button and select reticle number out of the
list. Corresponding reticle will be shown on the display.

Confirm your choice by a short press of the controller button.

List and full description of the reticles can be found at www.pulsar-nv.com

IMPORTANT! Please note that due to peculiarities of OLED display technology,
when switching between various reticles, you may notice on the riflescope's
display residual “ghost image” of the previous reticle. The “ghost image” looks like
semitransparent white lines. The image may appear if a new reticle does not
contain elements (such as lines, circles, bars etc.) of the previous reticle. After a
while the “ghost image” becomes less noticeable. We do not take any
responsibility for the claims in connection with “ghost image” arisen due to multiple
change of reticles.



Reticle colour selection
This option allows you to switch between four reticle colour options.
To select one of the colour options, press the controller button (7) and rotate
the controller.
Colour options are as follows:
Option 1 - main part of the reticle is black, additional part is red;
Option 2 - main part of the reticle is black, additional part is green;
Option 3 - main part of the reticle is white, additional partis green;
Option 4 - main part of the reticle is white, additional part is red.

Weapon tiltindicator

This option allows you to activate/deactivate the weapon tiltindicator.

Weapon tilt is indicated by “sector” arrows on the edges of the horizontal line of
the reticle (see image). Arrows show the direction in which you should move your
rifle to eliminate tilt.

There are three modes of weapon tilt indication:
5°-10° - one sector arrow;

10°-20° - two sector arrow;

>20° - three sector arrow.

Atilt of less than 5° is not shown on the display.

‘lll

Ilb‘

Brightness control of menu icons/Brightness control of reticle dot

To select respective option, rotate the controller (7) and press controller
button.

Rotate the controller to select brightness level from 1 to 10.

Menu M2 options
One shot zeroing
Please refer to section 10 “ZEROING”

Zeroing with “Freeze” function

Before using this function, please take a shot.

Select “Freeze” functionin menu M2.

Riflescope will prompt you to press any button on the riflescope or wireless
control within 30 seconds to freeze (memorize) the image. The status bar shows
corresponding icon.

Before pressing a button match the reticle of the riflescope with the aiming
point (as arule - target centre). After button is pressed, the image “freezes” and a
limiting frame with an auxiliary cross appear.

Note: afterthe image is “frozen”, there is no need to aim at the target.

Rotating the controller, move the auxiliary cross within the limiting frame until
the cross matches the point ofimpact.

Short press of the controller button allows you to switch direction of auxiliary
cross (horizontal or vertical). Long press of the controller button saves zeroing
settings and exits the menu.

Saving the settings is confirmed with “Ok” message displayed instead of the
coordinates.

After exiting the menu, the image returns to normal.

Selection/disable of video output signal

Press the controller button and rotate it to select output video signal — PAL or
NTSC (video output is disabled by default).

To disable the video output, select option “OFF”. Disabled video output
reduces power consumption.

Confirm your choice by a short press of the controller button.

Clock setup

Press the controller button (7) and rotate the controller to select time format
24/AM/PM.

Press the controller button to proceed to hour setup. Set the hour value
rotating the controller.

Press the controller button to proceed to minute setup. Set the minute value.

To exit submenu, hold down the controller (7) for two seconds. Or wait ten
seconds to exit automatically.

Remote control activation

Wireless remote control duplicates functions of riflescope and IR llluminator
on/off and rangefiner on/off/distance measuring.
Ithas three buttons:

Button “ON” (17) — turning riflescope on/off (press for two seconds to
activate).

Button “IR” (18) - turning IR llluminator on/off, selecting power level (profile
P1) or activation of 2x digital zoom (P2).

Rangefinder ON-OFF /Distance measuring button (19).

To start using the wireless remote control you will need to activate it:

Turn on the scope and select menu option “RC activation”.

Press controller button, a message “WAIT” will show up and countdown will
start within which you need to press and keep any RC button. Select P1 or P2
with the controller (7).

Ifthe activation is successful, a message “Complete” will show up next
to = icon. Ifamessage “ERROR” appears, repeat activation procedure.

The RCis ready for use.

Automatic shutoff
This option allows you to activate automatic on/off of the riflescope which
recognizes whether your riflescope is in a shooting position.
The automatic on/off function is actuated 10 seconds after you move the
riflescope relative to the optical axis:
Upwards >70°; Downwards >70°; Leftwards >30°; Rightwards >30°

To select option, rotate the controller (7) and press controller button.

Rotate the controller (7) to select “Yes” and press the controller button.
Message AUTO appears in the status bar.

To disable the function, select “Off”.

Assignment of the functional button
This button allows you to assign to the button (8) one of the four functions:
1. “SumLight™”
2. “Automatic contrast”
3. “Reticle colour”.
4, “2x Digital Zoom”
Rotate the controller to select required function.
Press the controller button to confirm.
Default setting of button (8) is SumLight™ function.

Menu M3 options
THD” function (True horizontal distance)
“THD” function allows the user to measure true horizontal distance to a target
based on the angle of elevation value.

To select the function, press the controller button, select ON.

Confirm your choice by a short press of the controller button. Hereinafter
message THD will appear above the distance readings.

13



Choice of rangefinding indicators

This option allows you to switch between the

three types of indicators for the rangefinder.
Push the controller button (7) and rotate

the controller to select number of indicator.

Number is shown to the right of the icon.
Confirm your choice by a short press of the

controller button

“AoE” function
Function “AoE” allows you to change angle of
target location (angle of elevation). When the function is activated, the angle is
shown continuously. When the function is disabled, the angle is shown if the
rangefinder is working. The angle is shown in a pop-up menu during
measurement.
To activate the function, press the controller button (7) and select “ON”.
Confirm your choice by a short press of the controller button.

Switching units of measurement

This menu option allows you to switch units of measurement —metres or yards.
Rotate the controller to select “M” (metres) or “Y” (yards).
Confirm your choice by a short press of the controller button.

Icon of unit of measurement is shown next to the distance readings.

Return to default settings
Toreturn to default settings:
Rotate the controller to select “Default settings”. Press the controller button.
To activate return to default settings, rotate the controller to select “Yes”, press
the controller button.
The following settings will return to their original status before the changes:
“SumLight™” - ON
“Automatic contrast” — OFF
Weapon selection—1
Selection of preloaded reticle — 1
“Reticle colour selection” — main part of the reticle is black, additional part is
red;
Weapon tiltindicator— OFF
Brightness of onscreen symbols (menu) -5
Video output— OFF
Automatic shutoff— OFF
Functional programmable button —“SumLight™”
“SCAN” - OFF
“THD” - OFF
Selection of rangefinder indicator—1
“AoE” - OFF
Switching units of measurement—metres
Brightness level - 10
Contrastlevel-10

To cancel return to default settings, select “No” and press controller button to
confirm.
Note: zeroing coordinates do not return to default for all types of weapon.

USE OF THE ADDITIONAL WEAVER 7/8” RAILS

The riflescope is fitted out with two Weaver rails — one on the top of the unit (6)
and the other on the left side of the body. With the help of this rail you can attach
accessories like:

Pulsar IR Flashlights Pulsar-805 / Pulsar-940 / Pulsar- X850 (# 79071 /
79076/79074)

Laser IR llluminators Pulsar L-808S / L-915 (#79072/79075)

External power supply EPS3 (#79111) etc.

VIDEOOUTPUT

“Video out” jack (9) is designed to connect external recording devices and to
transmit video signal to monitors, TV sets etc.

Use the supplied cable to connect an external signal receiver to the video
output (9).

Turn on the riflescope — image will appear on the external device. Please
make sure the external device is in the AV mode.
To record video, you can use video recorders such as Yukon MPR (#27041) /
CVR640 (#17044) and others.
NOTE: it is not recommended to attach the CVR640 on the riflescope because
the video recorder is not designed for heavy shock resistance.

TECHNICAL INSPECTION

Itis recommended that you inspect the riflescope before every use. Make sure to
check for the following:

Visually inspect that the unit is free from any physical damage; cracks, dents
or signs of corrosion which may disqualify it from proper use.

Check the sturdiness and proper fit of the mounting system.

Ensure that the objective lens, eyepiece, IR illuminator and rangefinder are
free of cracks, grease spots, dirt, water stains and other residue before use.

Visually inspect the condition of the battery and the battery compartment; the
battery should be free of electrolyte and oxidation residue, especially where the
battery makes contact with metal.

Verify the proper function of the following: selector switch, control buttons.

Verify the smoothness of the objective lens focus knob, dioptre focus knob.

TECHNICAL MAINTENANCE

Technical maintenance should be done at least twice a year, includes the
following steps:

Clean the outside metal and plastic surfaces from dust, dirt and moisture;
wipe the scope with a soft lint free cloth.

Clean the battery compartment's electric contact points using an oil-free
solvent.

Inspect the eyepiece lens, the objective lens. IR illuminator and rangefinder
and gently blow off any dust and sand, and clean using lens cleaner and a soft
cloth; see section 6 “GUIDELINES FOR OPERATION".



STORAGE

Always store the unit in its carrying case in a dry, well-ventilated space. For
prolonged storage, remove the batteries.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Listed below are some potential problems that may occur when using the scope.
Carry out the recommended checks and troubleshooting steps in the order
listed. Please note that the table does not list all of the possible problems. If the
problem experienced with the scope is not listed, or if the suggested action
meantto correct it does not resolve the problem, please contact your seller.

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE(s) CORRECTIVE ACTION

The riflescope will not turn on. Batteries have been wrongly

installed.

Reinstall the batteries with the
correct polarity orientation.

Oxidized contact points in the
battery compartment due to
“leaky” batteries or contact points
becoming exposed

to a chemically-reactive solution.

Clean the battery compartment,
focusing on the contacts.

The batteries are empty or
one of batteries is faulty.
The dioptre cannot be adjusted to  If you wear prescription glasses with
your eyesight. arange of +/- 4, keep glasses on
when looking through the eyepiece.

Install fresh batteries.

The reticle is blurred and cannot
be focused with the dioptre knob.

Dust and condensate are
covering the outside optical
surfaces after the riflescope was
brought in from the cold into a
warm environment, for example.

With a crisp image of the reticle,
the image of the observed target
that is at least 30 m away is
blurred.

Clean the lens surfaces with a
blower and soft lens cloth. Let the
riflescope dry by leaving it in a warm
environment for 4 hours.

The aiming point shifts after firing ~ The riflescope is not mounted
rounds. The riflescope will not securely or the mount was not
focus. fixed with thread sealant.

Check that the riflescope has been
securely mounted, make sure that
the same type and calibre bullets are
being used as when the scope was
initially zeroed; if your riflescope was
zeroed during the summer, and is
now being used in the winter (or the
other way round), a small
displacement of the aiming point is
possible.

The riflescope will not focus. Wrong settings. Adjust the riflescope according to the
instructions given in the Section 9
“OPERATION" and check the
surfaces of the eyepiece and
objective lenses and clean them if
necessary from dust, condensation,
frost, etc; to prevent fogging in cold
weather, apply a special anti-fog
solution.

The riflescope cannot be started
with wireless remote control.

The unit does not operate
on external power
supply.

After the built-in laser IR
llluminator is activated, you may
see a slightly grainy, non-uniform
pattern which does not impact
detection range and efficiency of
observation.

Rangefinder does not measure
distance.

Large measurement error.

The scope is used in day light at
long working distance.

Remote control is not activated.

Low battery.

Make sure your power supply
provides output voltage.
Make sure the central

pin of the external

power supply is intact.

This is normal for eye safe laser
illuminators.

In front of the receiver lens or
objective lens there is an object
that prevents signal transmission.

The unit is not held steadily when
measuring.

Distance to the object exceeds
400m.

Low reflection ratio (i.e. leaves of
trees).

Inclement weather conditions
(rain, mist, snow).

Check focusing of the scope in night
conditions.

Activate the remote according to
instructions in section 16.

Install a new CR2032 battery.

Charge the power supply

(if required).

If it's necessary, unbend

the pin to ensure electric contact.

This is not a defect.

Make sure that the lenses are not
blocked by your hand or fingers.

Do not stress the unit when
measuring.

Choose an object at a distance
longer than 400m.

Choose an object with a higher
reflection ratio.

Peculiarities of CCD array

CCD arrays employed in Pulsar digital night vision devices, feature high quality. However
certain pixels (or groups of pixels) with increased luminosity (lighter or darker) are allowed.
These defects can be seen when conducting observation not only in the nighttime but in the
day time too, especially if SumLight™ function is active. Presence of light and dark pixels and
other minor defects of a CCD array (up to 4%) are acceptable in accordance with regulations
of sensor producer.

Visibility on the screen of light pixels also depends on the type of CCD array, heating
temperature during operation.



FRANCAIS

SPECIFICATIONS

MODELE Digisight LRF N850 Digisight LRF N870
SKU# 76331 76332
Caractéristiques optiques

Génération Digital Digital
Grossissement optique, fois 45 45
Grossissement avec zoom numerique (2x), fois 9 9

L'objectif 50 mm f1.0 50 mm f1.0
Champ de vision, degré d'angle /m

(avec grossissement 4,5x/9x) 5/25 5/25
Champ de vision, m a 100 m (avec grossissement 4,5x/9x) 8,7 /4,3 8,7/43
Dégagement oculaire, mm 67 67
Diamétre de la pupille de sortie, mm 6 6

La résolution, lignes/mm 255 255
Distance max. de la detection, m* 600 450
Ajustement dioptrique de I'oculaire, dioptries +4 +4
Distance de mise au point minimale, m 55 55
Correction du point d'impact par clic (HxV), mm@100m 13/13 13/13
Amplituge de réglage du reticule (H/V), mm@100m 1040/ 1300 1040/ 1300
Capteur

Modéle du signal CCIR CCIR

Type de capteur CCD CCD
Format, pouce 113 13

L’écran

Type OLED OLED
Résolution, pixels 640x480 640x480
Diagonale, pouce 0,31 0,31

La torche IR intégrée

Longueur d'onde, nm 780 915

Puissance équivalente (plage de variation), mW
Classe de dispositifs laser selon IEC 60825-1:2014

125 (75-100-125) 125 (75-100-125)

(sécurité de fonctionnement des dispositifs laser) 1 1

Tension de travail, \V /Batteries 4-6,3 (4xAA) 4-6,3 (4xAA)
Alimentation extérieure / énergie absorbée DC9-15V/3W DC9-15V/3W
Température d'utilisation -25°C... +50 °C -25°C... +50 °C
Temps de fonctionnement avec un kit de batteries

(infrarouge intégré arrét/marche), h 412,5-35" 4/25-3*
Temps de fonctionnement avec I'alimentateur externe

EPS3/EPS5, heure 9/20 9/20

Fréquence de fonct. du tableau de télécommande 2,4 GHz 2,4 GHz
Tension de fonct. V / Batterie du tableau de téléc. 3/CR2032 3/CR2032
Temps de fonct. du TT alimenté par 1 pile 2ans 2ans
Résistance au choc sur I'arme au canon rayé, joules 6000 6000
Résistance au choc sur I'arme au canon & ame lisse

(calibre max.) 12 12

Dimensions (LxLxH),mm 340x112x94 342x112x94
Poids (avec/sans piles), kg 1,171 1,111
Caractéristiques du télémetre

Distance de mesure maximale, m 400 400

Précision de mesure, m +1 +1

* Distance max. de la detection du object avec dimensions 1,7x0,5 m a I'éclairage nocturne naturel 0,05 lux
(un quart de la lune).
** En mode d’économie d'énergie (sortie vidéo étant débranchée).

CONTENUDE L'EMBALLAGE

Viseur Digisight LRF
Télécommande
Cable video
Etuide transport
Montage
(avecles vis et clé écrou-hexagonal
Manuel d'utilisation
Chiffonette
Carte de garantie
*** Dans certains ordres le montage ne peut pas étre inclus.
Le design de ce produit pourrait-étre amené a changer, afin d'améliorer son
utilisation.

)***

CARACTERISTIQUES SPECIFIQUES

Optique
Haute ouverture de la lentille 50 mm, F/ 1.0
Grand dégagement oculaire (67 mm)
Fonction de focalisation intérieure de I'objectif
Grossissment optique 4,5 fois

Télémétre
Mesure de ladistance /f’usqu’a 400m
Précision de mesure +1 m

Réticules ) » ) o )
Un large choix des réticules commutatives dans la mémoire du viseur
Quatre variantes de couleur pour particulariser les réticules

Electronique

Ecran OLED (640x480 pixels)

Zoom numérique progressif (de 1xa2x)aupasde0,1x

Capteur CCD ultrasensible

Indication de I'angle d’inclinaison («le glissement de I'arme», «angle de
répérage de la cible»)

La fonction Sum Light™

Tir de réglage moyennant un coup de feu unique avec fonction FREEZE

Résistant aux expositions de lumiére vive

Visualisation de I'opération des fonctions brilées

Définition «de ladistance réelle jusuqu’ala cible» (True distance)

Fonction «arrét automatique»

Fonction de la mémorization des paramétres de réglage pour trois types
d'armes ou de distances

Fonction de mémorisation de settings de brillance et de contraste, ajustés par
I'utilisateur

Fonctions auxiliaires
Latorche IR alaserintégrée avec le réglage de puissance
Tableau de télécommande sans fil
Large plage de régulation de la brillance et du contraste
Opération a des températures basses (jusqu'a-25 °C)
Indication de la décharge des batteries
Alimentation extérieure
Heure intégrée
Alimentation externe
Sortie vidéo pour avoir la possibilité d'enregistrement
Fonction de débranchement de la sortie video pour abaisser la consomma
tion énergétique



® ELEMENTS ET ORGANES DE COMMANDE
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1.  Objectif

2. Bouchon d'objectif

3. Sélecteur a cing positions (OFF-ON-IR1-—IR2:—IR3).

4. Bague de réglage dioptrique de I'oculaire

5. Rail Weaver supplémentaire

6. Rail Weaver

7. Bouton de commande

8. Bouton programmable latéral (fonction SumLight™ par défaut)
9. Sortie video

10. Port “Power” — pour le raccordement de I'alimentation extérieure.
11. Bague de focalisation interne de I'objectif

12. Torche infrarouge incorporée

13. Télémetre incorporé

14. Bouton de télémeétre.

15. Compartiment des batteries

16. Montage

Panneau de commande a distance sans fil:

17. Bouton “ON”

18. Bouton “IR”

19. Bouton de mise en marche de télémétre/mesure de la distance.

ICONES PRINCIPALES DU MENU/BARRE D'ETAT

A

@
S

el

;o

X=00
Y=00

Les directions du mouvement de la réticule
Coordonnées de la réticule X et Y

Régime “Contraste automatique”

Fonction “SumLight™” (marche/ arrété)
Réglage du niveau de brillance ou de contraste

00:00 AM Heures

(|

©

x1.1

Indication de la décharge des batteries
Régime d'ajustage de I'heure
Zoom numérique progressif (de 1x a 2x)

IR-IR:IR:  Affichage du niveau de puissance de la torche IR

o+ QPxO)¢

Affichage de fonctionnement avec un bloc d'alimentation extérieur
Régime “tir de réglage d'un seul coup”

Affichage de la activation du tableau de télécommande sans fil
Cadre limiteur

Croix auxiliaire

Commutation de signal vidéo de sortie PAL/INTSC

Choix d'une réticule

Choix d'une arme

Pour la description des autres icones consultez la section 12 “Menu principal”.
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DESCRIPTION

Le viseur de vision nocturne Digisight LRF N850/N870 est congu a étre utilisé
pour I'observation et le tir ajusté aux conditions de mauvaise visibilité - au
crépuscule et pendant la nuit. Dans les conditions de 'obscurité totale (absence
de lumiére provenant des étoiles et de la lune), il est recommandé d’utiliser
lilluminateur infrarouge incorporé d’une longueur d’onde de 780 nm (bande de
longueur d’onde visible) ou de 915 nm (bande de longueur d’onde visible). Le
viseur est équipé d’un télémeétre a laser multifonctionnel incorporé, permettant
de mesurer de la distance jusqu’a 400 m. Votre viseur Digisight LRF — est un
dispositif de vision nocturne universel, qui est parfaitement adapté aux besoins,
tant des professionnels que des amateurs, tels que: la chasse, le tir sportif,
I'enregistrement vidéo dans les conditions de la nuit, 'observation.

PARTICULARITES D’EMPLOI

Le viseur numerique Digisight est destiné pour I'utilisation prolongée. Pour
assurer la longevité et un bon fonctionnement de I'appareil il faut suivre les
recommandations suivantes:

Avant utilisation, vérifiez que vous avez installé et fixé le montage selon les
instructions de la section "Installation du montage".

N'oubliez pas d'arreter le viseur aprés I'exploitation!

Conservez le viseur avec le couvercle de protection a lumiére mis sur
I'objectif et dans son étui.

Le viseur ne doit etre plongé dans I'eau.

Il estdéfendu de réparer et démonter le viseur sous garantie.

Le nettoyage extérieur des piéces optiques est effectué soigneusement et en
cas d'une vraie nécessité. D'abor enlevez avec precaution (souffler ou secouer)
la poussiére et la boue de la surface optique puis faites le nettoyage. Utilisez
pour cela une serviette a coton (ouate ou un petit baton de bois), des moyens
speciaux destinés aux lentilles avec le revetement multicouches. Ne versez pas
de 'eau tout droit sur la lentille!

Le viseur peut etre exploité dans une large étendue de températures.

Néanmois si I'appareil est apporté du froid dans un local chaud ne le mettez
pas en marche depuis 2-3 heures.

Si vous ne pouvez pas monter facilement et surement le viseur sur le fusil
(sans le jeu, tout droit le long du canon) ou si vous mettez en doute la dureté de
fixation adressez-vous obligatoirement a un atelier spécialisé de réparation des
armes. Le tir avec le viseur monté irrégulierement sur le fusil peut causer la
déterioration de la marque de pointage ou I'impossibilité du réglage de tir.

Afin d'assurer le fonctionnement sans défaillance ainsi que la constatation
opportune et la réparation des défauts causant 'usure prématurée et mise hors
marche des unités et des pieces il faut effectuer a temps la visite et I'entretien
techniques du viseur.

Eviter la surchauffe des batteries par les rayons de soleil, flamme ou sources
de chaleur de cetype.

INSTALLATION DES PILES

Pour installer quatre piles AA desserrez le bouton du couvercle du containeur
pour les piles (15) et enlevez le couvercle.
Installez les piles selon le marquage sur le couvercle.

Apreés avoir installé les piles mettez le couvercle du containeur sur sa place et
serrez le bouton.

Installez le bouchon du conteneur des batteries a la place et tournez le

manche jusqu'a ce que le bouchon ne se plaque fermement au corps du viseur.
Le niveau de charge de la pile est affiché sur I'écran (38 et sur la barre d'état. En
cas de décharge complete de la pile, I'icone batterie T vide devient rouge et
clignote.
Note: pour assurer un fonctionnement fiable et durable il est conseillé que vous
utilisiez des piles rechargeables de qualité avec une capacité d'au moins 2500
mAh. Veuillez ne pas utiliser de piles de différents types ou des piles avec des
niveaux différents de charge.

ALIMENTATION EXTERNE

L'appareil peut fonctionner a I'aide d'une source extérieure d'alimentation (prise
male 2,1mm) ou d'un réseau d'automobile. La plage de la tension d'entrée varie
de9Va15V.

L'énergie absorbée est moins 3W. Une source extérieure d'alimentation
(AC/DC) doit étre raccordée au port “Power” (10).

Attention! Dans la cheville de contact de I'alimentation raccordée au viseur le
contact central doit étre “+”. Le marquage possible sur la cheville de contact ou
surla source d'alimentation--©-+

Lors du raccordement d'une source extérieure d'alimentation (sur le panneau
d'affichage apparait une icone -@) |'alimentation par piles est coupée.

Pendant le fonctionnement a I'aide d'une source extérieure d'alimentation la
charge des accumulateurs ne se produit pas!

Remarque: veuillez utiliser I'alimentateur externe EPS3 ou EPS5, qui permet
d'assurer le fonctionnement autonome d'une durée de 9 a 20 heures.

EXPLOITATION

Installation du montage

Avantd'utiliser la lunette de visée, vous devez installer le montage (16).

Le viseur peut étre utilisé avec les types différents de montages - Euro-prisme,
Weaver, montage latéral, MAK etc. ce qui permet d'installer le viseur sur
plusieurs types d'armes.

Les trous de montage dans la base de la lunette de visée permettent au montage
d'étre installé dans différentes positions. Le choix de la position de montage
permet a I'utilisateur d'assurer le dégagement oculaire adéquat en fonction du
type de fusil.

Fixer le montage a la base de la lunette de visée en utilisant la clé écrou-
hexagonal et vis (voir schéma d'installation - page 21). Installer la lunette de
visée sur un fusil et choisir la meilleur position.

Démonter la lunette, dévisser les vis a demi, appliquer un collant d'étanchéité
sur le filetage de la vis et la serrer suffisamment (ne pas sur-serrer). Laisser le
collantd'étanchéité sécher.

Lalunette de visée est préte a étre installée sur un fusil.

Aprés la premiere installation de votre viseur sur le fusil, veuillez suivre les
recommandations du chapitre “10. TIR DE REGLAGE DE L'ARME”.

NB: En cas de changement de position du montage, le contréle du tir de réglage
du viseur de I'arme estimpératif.

Affichage etréglage de I'image.
Installez les piles selon les instructions du chapitre “Installation des piles” ou
raccordez une source extérieure d'alimentation selon les recommandations.
Ouvrez le bouchon d'objectif (2).
Mettez le viseur en action en tournant le sélecteur (3) dans la position “ON”,
I'écran est allumé en quelques secondes.
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Réglez la netteté des symboles par la rotation de la boucle de correction
dioptrique de I'oculaire (4). Aprées ce réglage, quelles que soient la distance et
les autres conditions, il ne faut pas tourner la boucle de correction dioptrique de
l'oculaire (4).

Afin de régler la brillance de I'écran, procédez a la rotation de la commande
(7). L'intensité de brillance - de 0 a 20 — s’affiche a droite de I'icéne ¥ au coin droit
en hautde 'écran.

Afin de régler le contraste de I'écran, appuyez sur le bouton de commande (7)
et procédez a sarotation en vue de modifier le niveau de contraste -de0a 20—
qui s'affiche a droite de I'icone @ au coin droit en haut de I'écran.

Vous pouvez changer la couleur du réticule, en chosissant une des quatre
variantes de couleurs disponibles au menu M1 (consultez la section 12 “Menu
principal”).

Sélectionnez un objet de surveillance immobile qui se trouve a distance de
100 m, par exemple.

En tournant la bague de focalisation interne de I'objectif (11) tachez d'obtenir
la qualité maximum de l'image. Pour viser rapidement le but qui se trouve a
distance de 100 m fixez le marqueur de la bague de focalisation (11) contre le
marqueur "100" sur le boitier du viseur.

Attention! La portée de focalisation varie en fonction du degré de luminosité —
dans les conditions d'éclairement naturel le marquage "100m", prévu sur la
poignée de focalisation, correspond a la distance de 10m, a peu pres.

Afin d’activer la fonction de zoom numérique progressif, il faut réaliser trois
appuis instantanés sur le bouton de commande. Licéne x1.0 s’affichera a
droite en haut de I'écran. Procédez a la rotation de la commande, afin de régler
le zoom numérique de 1.0xa2.0x. Le pas de variation estde 0,1x.

Remarque. Le bouton de commande mémorise la derniere fonction utilisée
(réglage de luminosité / contraste ou le zoom numeérique 2x).

Dans les conditions de I'éclairement insuffisant pendant la nuit, afin de
pouvoir améliorer la qualité d’observation, allumez l'illuminateur infrarouge a
laser (12). Lilluminateur infrarouge permet trois niveaux d’intensité — ajustez la
luminosité voulue, en mettantle commutateur (3) en position|IR- IR: IR:.

Apreés |'utilisation arrétez le viseur en tournant le sélecteur (3) dans la position
"OFF".

Fermezle bouchon d'objectif (2).

TIRDE REGLAGE DE LARME

Le viseur est muni d’'une fonction de tir de réglage avec utilisation de deux
méthodes — méthode d’un «coup de feu unique» et avec la fonction “Freeze”
(voir page 29). On recommande d'effectuer le réglage dans le régime de
temperature qui soit proche a la temperature d'exploitation du viseur dans I'ordre
suivant:

Tirde réglage par méthode “coup de feu unique”™:

Installez I'arme avec le viseur sur le chevalet de pointage.

Placez le but a distance de réglage, par exemple, de 100 m.

Réglez le viseur selon les recommandations du chapitre 9 “Exploitation".

Pointer I'arme sur le centre de la cible selon le viseur mécanique.

Tirez une fois.

Réalisez un coup de feu. Si le point d'impact ne se confond pas avec le point
de visée, en appuyant sur le bouton de commande et en le maintenant appyué,
entrez dans le menu M2 et choisissez, moyennant la rotation de la commande,
lacommande « Tir de réglage » (désignée parl'icone ).

Au centre de I'écran s’affiche la croix auxiliaire © X de couleur rouge. A doite
de l'icone < apparaitront: les fleches horizontales et les coordonnées de la croix
auxiliaire ¢ «» 8.

Tout en maintenant le réticule au point de visée, par rotation de la commande
faites glisser la croix auxiliaire par rapport au réticule jusqu’a ce que la croix
auxiliaire se confonde avec le pointd’impact (P). (voir lafig.).

Pour pouvoir passer du sens horizontal de glissement du réticule au sens
vertical, appuyez pendant un instant sur le bouton de commande. Alors a coté
de l'icdbne apparaissentles lignes verticales < +38.

Attention! La croix auxiliaire ne peut se déplacer
que dans les limites du cadre limiteur rouge (voir la
figure), qui définit la plage d'ajustage — 80 clics a
I'horizontale (+40/-40) et 100 clics a la verticale
(+50/-50).

Quittez le menu «Tir de réglage», en appuyant sur
le bouton de commande et en le maintenant appuyé.
Le message OK apparaitera, confirmant le succés
de l'opération. Le réticule se mettra au point
d’impact.

Attention! Ne débranchez pas le viseur jusqu’a ce que les settings du tir de
réglage soient sauvegardés.

Réalisez un deuxieéme coup de feu — maintenant le point d'impact doit se
confondre avec le pointde visée.

Le viseur estréglé a une distance voulue.

Remarque: les parametres du réglage (coordonnées X; Y) sont enregistrés
dans la mémoire du viseur sous le numéro 1 dans le point du menu “Choix d'une
arme”. Sivous voulez régler le viseur sur une autre arme ou bien pour une autre
distance, choisissez le numéro 2 ou 3 (pour les details consultez le point “Choix
d'une arme”du chapitre 12).

TELEMETRE INCORPORE

Le viseur Digisight LRF est doté d’un télemetre incorporé (13), qui permet de
mesurer la distance jusqu’a I'objet d’'observation.

Mode opératoire:

Mettez le viseur en marche, réalisez le setting de I'image du viseur en se
référant aux instructions décrites a la section 9 , appuyez sur le bouton de
télémetre (14) ou sur le bouton de mesure de la distance, qui est prévu sur le
panneau de commande a distance (19) — sur I'écran apparaitera le reticule de
télémetre (alors le réticule de viseur disparaitera), pointez le réticule de
télémetre sur'objet et appuyez surle bouton (14).

Au coin droiten haut del'écran s’affichera la distance en métres (ou en yards).
Remarque: Si, apres la réalisation de la mesure, le télémétre reste non utilisé
pendant plus de trois secondes, il sera débranché et le réticule de visée
apparaitera.

Afin de mesurer la distance en mode de scanning, maintenez appuyé
pendant plus de deux secondes le bouton (14) ou le bouton de mesure de la
distance prévu sur le panneau de commande a distance (19). La valeur de
distance varie en mode on line en fonction de la distance jusqu’a I'objet
d’observation. Au coin droit en haut de I'écran le message SCAN apparaitera.
Pour quitter le mode de scanning, appuyez encore une fois sur le bouton (14) ou
sur le bouton de mesure de la distance, qui est prévu sur le panneau de
commande a distance.

En cas d’échec de I'opération de mesure, sur I'écran apparaiteront des traits
aulieu delavaleurde

Le télémétre est caractérisé par plusieures fonctions, pour leur description
détaillée voir le menu M3 du menu principal du viseur (Section 12).

Particularites d'utilisation du télémetre

La précision de mesure et la distance pouvant étre mesurée dépendent du
facteur de réflexion de la surface de I'objet observé et des conditions atmos-
phériques. Le facteur de réflexion est fonction des facteurs tels que texture,
couleur, dimensions et forme de I'objet observé. Enrégle générale, les objets de
couleurs plus claires ou présentant une surface brillante ont un facteur de
réflexion plus élevé.
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Mesurer la distance jusqu'aux objets menus est plus difficile par rapport aux
objets encombrants.

La précision de mesure est influencée par les facteurs tels que conditions
d'éclairage, brouillard, brume Iégére, pluie, neige. Les résultats de la mesure
peuvent étre moins précis pendant le travail sous le soleil ou lorsque le télémeétre
estorienté versle soleil.

S'il faut mesurer un objet éloigné plus de 300 m, dont I'encombrement n'est
pas important, il convient de réaliser la mesure en appuyant les coudes contre
une surface quelconque, afin d'éviter le tremblement des mains. Ces mesures
sont a prendre, compte tenant du fait qu'il est difficile de pointer le rayon sur
I'objet lorsque la distance estimportante.

MENU PRINCIPAL

Fonctionnement et repertoires du menu

Appui surle boutonde commande (7) sans le relacher—entrée dans le menu;

Rotation de lacommande — navigation sur le menu;

Appui instantané sur le bouton de commande — entrée dans le menu et
validation du choix de settings;

Appui sur le bouton de commande sans le relacher — sortie du menu et du
sous-menu (en fonction de la position). La sortie du menu peut se produire
automatiquement apres 10 secondes de non utilisation (absence de navigation
dans le menu).

Barre d’etat
Danslabarre d’état s’affichentles informations suivantes :

Numéro de I'arme choisi (1,2,3): ©

“Zoom”—amplification (de 1,1x a2,0x au pas de 0,1x): x2.0

Arrétautomatique activé:

llluminateur infrarouge incorporé branché (avec indication de lintensité
1;2;3):IR}

Fonction “SumLight™”activée ou désactivée: S

Fonction “Contraste automatique” activée: @

Heure, minutes etdate en cours: 00:00 AM

Charge des batteries en cours, soit la connexion de la source d’alimentation
externe : (|

&1 x20 Autd

Trois menu sont disponibles:

M1 —menu 1 (menu principal);

M2 —menu 2 (menu supplémentaire);

M3 —menu 3 (menu de télémétre).

Le menu actif est encadré . Pour passer a un autre menu, faites déplacer le
curseur moyennant la rotation de la commande (le cadre commence a clignoter)
et appuyez surle bouton de commande.

S © 00:00 AM (|

Répertoire du menu M1 (menu principal):

L2
Fonction “SumLight™” 8 @f]s on off
Fonction “Contraste automatique” ® 'Df
Choixdel'arme(1;2;3)0 e e
Choix du réticule a partir de la mémoire E'S =
de I'appareil -- e

Changement de couleur du réticule <

Fonction de glissementde 'arme —¢—

Réglage de brillance d'icobnes du menu

Réglage de brillance du point du réticule
Répertoire du menu M2 (menu supplémentaire):

Tir de réglage du viseur par méthode de coup de feu unique %

Tir de réglage du viseur avec fonction
“Freeze” sk W 68 M
Choix du standard de signal vidéo de s
sortie — PAL, NTSC ou débranchement de ®

sortie vidéo = = e bt
Réglage de I'heure, de minutes et de la ke o
date 00:00 AM A _

Activation du panneu de commande a '* **¥

distance &
Fonction d’arrét automatique du viseur Auto
Réglage de la fonction du bouton
programmable latéral (8) — “SumLight™”,
“Contraste automatique”, “Changement de couleur du réticule”,
numérique 2x” ==

“Zoom

Fépertoire du menl,; M3 M M [

menu de télémétre) : st

Fonction “THD” THD e
Choix du réticule de télémetre [ : o e
Fonction “AoE” AoE [
Réglage des unités de mesure de

télémetre

Retour aux settings par défautC

Description des commandes de menus

MENU M1:
Fonction “SumLight™
La fonction SumLight™ permet d’augmenter considérablement le niveau de
sensibilité de la matrice CCD, au cas ou l'intensité d’éclairement est réduite.
Cecirend possible I'observation aux conditions d’éclairement insuffisant, sans
avoir recours a un éclairage supplémentaire. Lorsque le viseur est utilisé aux
conditions d'éclairement suffisant pendant la nuit, il est possible de débrancher
cette fonction a la main a I'aide du menu, soit a I'aide du bouton programmable
latéral (8) (muni de fonction SumLight™ par défaut).

Moyennant la rotation de la commande choisissez “On” (marche) ou “Off”
(arrét). Validez le choix par un appuiinstantané surle bouton de commande.

L'icone “SumLight™” (activée ou désactivée) s’affiche dans la barre d’état.
Attention! Lors du déplacement brusque du viseur I'image peut devenir “flou”.
Ces effets ne sont pas considérés comme défauts. Sur I'afficheur peuvent
apparaitre des points blancs brillants (pixels), le nombre de points peut
augmenter lors de I'activation de la fonction SumLight™ - tout ceci s'explique
par le caractere particulier de fonctionnement de cette fonction, donc ne
présente pas un défaut.

Fonction “Contraste automatique”

Par rotation de la commande choisissez “On” ou “Off" (marche/arrét
respectivement).

Validez le choix par un appui instantané sur le bouton de commande.

Licéne a